# 508413738 02/29/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI62520

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	·		
		Name	Execution Date	
First-Citizens Bank & Ti	rust Compan	у	02/27/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ			
Company Name:		Adapdix Corporation		
Street Address:	5695 Villa	•		
Internal Address:	Suite E10			
City:	San Diego			
State/Country:	CALIFORI	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92130			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 4		_	
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		447339		
Application Number:		119734		
Application Number: 16		119772		
Application Number: 15		961731		
		2040007		
Fax Number:		23408827 n <b>e e-mail address first; if that is u</b>	nsuccessful it will be sent	
		f that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	61:	2-340-2600		
Email:	pa	ge.stephanie@dorsey.com		
Correspondent Name:	: Ste	ephanie Page		
Address Line 1:	50	South Sixth Street, Suite 1500		
Address Line 2:	Intellectual Property Practice Group			
Address Line 4:	Mir	nneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-149	8	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		Adapdix		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Stephanie Page	Stephanie Page	
SIGNATURE:		Stephanie Page		
DATE SIGNED:		02/29/2024		
DATE SIGNED.		02/20/2021		

source=IPSA_Termination_(TM_and_Patents)Adapdix2693726-v1#page1.tif
source=IPSA_Termination_(TM_and_Patents)Adapdix2693726-v1#page2.tif
source=IPSA_Termination_(TM_and_Patents)Adapdix2693726-v1#page3.tif
source=IPSA_Termination_(TM_and_Patents)Adapdix2693726-v1#page4.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of February 27, 2024 by **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a division of **FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY** (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)) ("**Bank**"), in favor of **ADAPDIX CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation ("**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2023 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademarks and Patents (each, as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 7, 2023 at Reel 7996, Frame 0279 and Reel 062912, Frame 0788.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks and Patents as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks and Patents as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, those trademarks, trademark applications, patents, and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

#### FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

(successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank))

DocuSigned by: Bellet Eliasnia By: -1F7022D6829741C. Name: Bellet Eliasnia

Title:Managing Director – Advisory Services

### SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SOFTCONTROL	97077045	10/15/2021
SOFTCONTROL	97077050	10/15/2021
FROM DEVOPS TO EDGEOPS	97077037	10/15/2021
FROM DEVOPS TO EDGEOPS	97077030	10/15/2021
AI POWERED EDGE AUTOMATION	97077071	10/15/2021
AI POWERED EDGE AUTOMATION	97077063	10/15/2021
AI POWERED AUTOMATION	97077060	10/15/2021
AI POWERED AUTOMATION	97077054	10/15/2021
DIGITAL TRIPLET	97077024	10/15/2021
DIGITAL TRIPLET	97077013	10/15/2021
PREDICTIVE CONTROL	97077003	10/15/2021
PREDICTIVE CONTROL	97076993	10/15/2021
HYBRID EDGE	97076983	10/15/2021
HYBRID EDGE	97076965	10/15/2021
CONTROLAI	90266106	10/20/2020
	6809749	08/02/2022
CONTROLAI	90266103	10/20/2020
	6647953	02/15/2022
ADAPTAI	90379296	12/14/2020
ADAPTAI	90379295	12/14/2020
ADAPDIX	88331514	03/08/2019
	6190561	11/03/2020
ADAPDIX	88331509	03/08/2019

	6206423	11/24/2020
EDGELYTICS	87826066	03/08/2018
	5909028	11/12/2019
EDGELYTICS	87826057	03/08/2018
	6228398	12/22/2020
ADAPPTIVITY	87790709	02/08/2018
	5908947	11/12/2019
ADAPPTIVITY	87790706	02/08/2018
	6211520	12/01/2020
EDGEOPS	87790703	02/08/2018
	5764741	05/28/2019
EDGEOPS	87790700	02/08/2018
	5764740	05/28/2019

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM EMPLOYING CHAOTIC SEQUENCE BASED FREQUENCY SHIFT KEYING SPREADING SIGNALS	10447339 15961731	10/15/2019 04/24/2018
FALLTHROUGH CORRELATION TECHNIQUES FOR ARBITRARY-PHASE SPREAD SPECTRUM WAVEFORMS	16119734	08/31/2018
HIGH-ORDERPSK SIGNALING (HOPS) TECHNIQUES FORLOW-POWER SPREAD SPECTRUM COMMUNICATIONS	16119772	08/31/2018
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM EMPLOYING CHAOTIC SEQUENCE BASED FREQUENCY SHIFT KEYING SPREADING SIGNALS	15961731	04/24/2018

ny-2693726

**RECORDED: 02/29/2024**